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() CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL
www.cityofnovi.org Agenda ltem C

June 18, 2007

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Midwest Power Systems,
Inc. for the Hilton Sanitary Sewage Pump Station Upgrade project in the amount of $63,542.25.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering Department (-,

CITY MANAGER APPROVAZ},/é}/

'EXPENDITURE REQUIRED N/A
AMOUNT BUDGETED N/A
'APPROPRIATION REQUIRED NIA ]
LINE ITEM NUMBER N/A

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project (Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment) administered Midwest
Power Systems’ construction contract for the rehabilitation of the Hilton sanitary sewage pump
station. OHM has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract
payment amount that is due to Midwest (OHM's Final Pay Estimate No. 2 and Balancing Change
Order No. 1, attached).

The pump station upgrade work performed by the contractor has been in substantial compliance
with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $63,542.25 is appropriate. In
addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in an
acceptable form.

The original contract was approved at the August 28, 2006 City Council meeting in the amount of
$144,875.00. The final payment brings the total in construction expenditures on this project to
$159,211.00. The major reason for this cost variance was the addition of a magnetic flow meter
and data recorder to the station.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Midwest
Power Systems, Inc. for the Hilton Sanitary Sewage Pump Station Upgrade project in the amount
of $63,542.25.

Council Member Mutch
Council Member Nagy
Council Member Paul

Mayor Landry

Mayor Pro Tem Capello
Council Member Gatt
Council Member Margolis




Hilton Sanitary Pump Station
Site Location Map

? HILTON SANITARY PUMP STATION“

. '..=i_’”ﬁ’i‘r,i'rtq:
--f,;.,m. wi% -

| o'».-!‘ilk ity
It ';l‘e"'mh éﬁl ;

§ CITYOF NOVI ) iy furtion degicted st el 16 replace o1 substiuie for

" N 5 | Groi e INFORMATION SYSTEMS 0 FICE 1 : sl o prmeary sonree This i sis ermded et

’i . B PRI NENT O INPORNATION TECHNOL R W L I 1S ap Avenracy Stand s i Ilihwl h.:\.l\l

i T N AL CCTNTE cen vailable o the e Oty ol Nov

4 (33 !:IJJ ¥ | BY I CIVIC CTNTER < castiremients sl e eale (BRI TR TR

" b AAL7SN The MILEREAD 0 |15 200 : Bl X7 il s sur ey mesurements perlomial by

, S il ; i Pl et 132

¢ G l (245} M7-0270 FEET mger I
INFORMATION WWWOILNOVEMLTS PINCHEQUALS VTR Continm sonree ad aeeunics it el W ilis map
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RECGEIVED BY

May 17, 2007

Clty Of NDVi ! o . N I' Znginzasiing Advisors
45175 West Ten Mile Road i B R .
Novi, Michigan 48375

Attention:  Mr. Robert Hayes, PE
City Engineer

Regarding:  Hilton Pump Station Upgrades
OHM Job No. 0163-06-0302

Dear Mr. Hayes:

Enclosed herewith is Construction Estimate No. 2 - FINAL and three copies of Change
Order No. 1 for the referenced project. We recommend approval of this Change Order. If
you concur, please sign all three copies, retain one for your records, and return two to our
office. Also included are the documents required for contract closeout. These documents
are: 1) Contractor's Declaration; 2) Contractor's Affidavit; 3) Consent of Surety; and 4) Full

Unconditional Waiver of Lien.

Midwest Power Systems, Inc. has completed the work shown on the attached construction
estimate for the period ending May 17, 2007.

We would recommend payment to the Contractor in the amount of $63,542.25.

Please note that Amount due Contractor includes $7,243.75 in retainage previously
withheld.

Sincerely,
ORCHARD, HILTZ & McCLIMENT, INC.

M.

Michael D. Stieler, P.E.
Construction Group Assistant Manager

Cc:  David B. Landry, Mayor — City of Novi
Brent Canup, Midwest Power Systems
Aaron Staup, City of Novi
Tim Sikma, City of Novi
Gary Smolinski, OHM
Vyto Kaunelis, OHM
File
34000 Plymeuth Foad | Livonia, Michigan 48150

Al e va Qe ; "J‘.'“._I
AGNEREG COMTRNES p. (734) 522-6711 | 1. (734) 522-6427
www.ohm-advisors. cam
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0671772007 11:00 FAX 734 522 6427

A A
OHM &

CHANGE ORDER

Advancing Comimnunities:

ORCHARD , HILTZEMCCLIMENT

@oo2s003

OAOHARD, HILTZ & IeCLIMENT, INC,
24000 Piymouth Roed
vanls, MI4BT60

pr (T54) 6220711
(i (734) 822-8427
wi ohm-advluem.aam

PROJECET; Hlton Pump Stetlon Upgrados

DWHER;

Gity of Now

ABVTE W, Ten killD Resd
Movl, M 46376
2ABTALLEROB

* CONTRAGTOR:  MithvEst Power Systems Ino,
2400 Hghtary Ol Lena
Milford, M| 46380
248.770-6121

TO THE CONTRACTOR:

You are hgroby dlrectsd to comply with the changes 1o the contrag! decumania.
Thiz chanpa ﬂrﬁif refiecls wn?l:pc';mplmd or anlielpuiza, Dooumeniaiion supponing thess changes ore on Mo wih iva Cit's Engnaor,

ORCHARD, HILTZ & MeCLIWENT, INC.

34000 Plymouth Kosd

Livonts, Michipan 46180 Phaone (7234) 822-0711
QUARENT PROJECT BLANS AND SPECIFICATION S WIL BE ADHERED TO UMLEES SPECIFICALLY CHANGED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER DOCUMENT,

Tha charges sddresasd by thla Change Omder heraby incrents tha cantrect duranian by 0 deya.

Dala: 03rip/zoor
Chengn Ordar Wumbar, 1
Jab Numbera:  0169-08.0302

THE CONTRAGT AMOUNT &HALL BE CHANGED BY THE SUM OF:

Orpinal Ganiract Amaunt:

Contraet Amaunt Ineluding Previcus Ghanga Ordars;

Amount of this Ghanga Qrden

REVISED GONTRAGT AMOUNT!

914,290.00
§144,B75.00
5144,B78,00

£14,338,00

T Eten,z11.00

Accepled By

Praparad By:

Resemmandud By

Apptavad BY.

4]
1

m@

Midwaeal Powara 1Jcrnl Ina,

2

Mizhoel 0. S;lalar, I'_I E Orchard, Hilz & McClimanl, Inc.

S
71
! \ Fin

Dalw: e SR

Robart Hayes, PE./GWEnnInaer. Clty af Navl

Date!

Omvld B, Landry, Mayor, Glty of Navi

DEEE

LACHASHT dH

M lS:2T LDD2 A1 REN



Hiltan Pump Station Upgrades
City of Navi

Change Order Number: 1
Joh Number:  0163-06-0302

Pravious
Authorized Increasead

llem No. Description Quantity Quantity

New
Authorized
Quanlity

Unit
Prica

Taotal
Increasa

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND OR CONTRACT UNIT PRICES SHALL BE ADDED TO THE CONTRACT AMOUNT

Division A:Entire Project
Additional ltems to the Contract:

3 Flanged Coupling
The existing couplings betwaan the check valve and the
plug valve wera found la ba leaking and in paor condition
They were changad out per the Cily of Movi's raquest with
naw dressar couplings, Materials used with this item
includad two pressure llanged couplings, four retaining
rads with rod clips, and thrae -inch pipe stands.

4 Naw Access Halch for Valve Pit Ea 1.00

The Gily of Novi requested that the axisting steel hatch on

the valve pit be replaced with a new upgraded hatch. The

existing hatch was replaced with a 37" x 37" Flygl Top

Hatch

Paperless Data Recorder Ea 1.00
A paperless data recorder compatible with olhars in the

Cily of Navi was originally proposed to ba included in this

contract but was inadvartently left out. The one installed

is the recorded as initially discussed with the Cily of Novi

o

G New Magneatic Flow Meter Ea 1.00
The contractar supplizd and installed one Tigermag
magnetic flow meter with palyurathane liner, slainless
stesl electrodes, remole mountad electronics, and 50-fzel
of cable to accomocdlate the paperless chart recorder

1.00

SUB-TOTAL INCREASES DIVISION A:

$2,650.00

$1,166.00

35,000 00

35,520.00

52,650.00

$1,166.00

$5,000.00

55,520.00

_—

$14,336.00

Page 2 of 2



0B/17/2007 11:00 RAX 734 522 98427 ORCHARD , H1LTZ&MCCLIHENT [@o0p2s/003

AN

OHM W

Advancing Cominunities:

CHANGE ORDER

GAGHARD, MILTZ & MeCLIMENT, INC,
00D Plymouth Road
Livanla, (140980

p: (754) 6226714
f: (F34) £22-B427
wi ohm-advimcm,.oom

PROJECT:  Hiten Pump Stetlon Uparades

OWHNER Cityef Novi
45178 WL Ton Mita Rosd
Hew), MI40376
qA0.785-ERDB

* CONTRACTOR:  Mitvesl Fowar Sysiems ino,
2401 Hickory Oek Lena
Milfard, M1 48380
248-770-6121

TO THE CONTRACTOR:
You era hereby directad to camply with the changs to the contrac! faeumanta,

Dala; 03r19/2007
Chanpo Ordar Wumbar
Jah Numbera:  0189-09-0302

This changs ordar refiects Work complatad or anliclpiled. Dosumantalion guppariing thas changes ore on Mla wih fha Cily's Enghaar,

ORGHARD, HILTZ & McCLIMIENT, INC.
344000 Piymauth Road
Livenls, Michigan 48130 Phone (734) 622-0711

GURRENT PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFIGATION 8 WIL BE ADHERED TO UMLEES SPECIFICAL
Tha changes sodreaned Iy thia Changs Qrdar heralby inzrests the contrect dunation by 0 day.

LY GHANGED BY THIO CHANGE ORDER DOCUMENT.

THE CONTRAGT AMOUNT SHALL BE CHANGED BY THE BUM DF: 914,330.00
Original Ganlract Amount: 5744,874.00
Coatraet Amount Including Prévic us Ghanga Ordars: 6144,874.00
Amobnt of this Changh Dider $14,300,00
b A
REVISED CONTRAGT AMOUNT:! 3150,211.00
Ascepted By. (b-..ﬂ/-&- @ Dats:
Midwesl Powar Sysiems-ng, p
& '--C- /
Praparea By: ) i 4t / Date:
Michwel O. leat, P& Orchard, Hillz & MeCliment, Inc.
I/ i .‘-FJ‘ ;"; ) f
Ropermmanded By: @\ 7 i Crista o) [
Rotan Hayas, F?; Gty Enplnear, CIty of Navl {
/
Approved By- Date:

Owvld B, Landry, Mayor, Clty of Novl

=g OEEE LACYASHT dH  WdIS:2T coo2 41 REeW



Hilton Pump Station Upgrades

Change Order Numbor:
Jab Number:

1
0163-06-0302

City of Novi
Pravious MNaw
o Authorized Increased Authorized Unit Total
Item Mo. Dascription Quantity Quantity Quantily Prica Increase
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND OR CONTRACT UNIT PRICES SHALL BE ADDED TO THE CONTRACT AMOUNT
Division A:Entire Project
Additional ltems to the Contract:
3 Flanged Coupling Ls 1.00 1.00 %2,650.00 52,6560.00
The existing couplings batween the check valve and the
plug valve vere found la be |=aking and in poor condition
Thay were changed out par the Cily of Movi's requesl with
new dra oughngs. Malarials usad wilh this item
ncluded two prassura flanged couplings, four retaining
rods wilh rad clips, and three G-inch pipe stands.
4 New Aceess Haleh for Valve Pit Ea 1.00 100 31,166.00 51,166.00
The City of Novi raquasted that the existing sieel hatch on
the valve pit ba replaced wilh a new upgraded hateh. The
existing hacch was raplaced with a 37" % 37" Flygt lop
hateh
5 Paperiess Data Recorder Ea 1.00 100 56,000.00 £5,000.00
A papefless data recordar compatible with athers in the
City of Novi was originally proposed to be included in this
contract but was inadvertantly left oul. The ong installed
is the recorded as inilially discussed with the City of Movi
Ea 1.00 100 $5,620.00 55,520.00

G MNew Magnetic Flow Meter

The contraclar supplied and installed ane Tigermag
magnetic flow mater with polyurathane liner, stainless
steel elecirodas, remole mounted electronics, and 50-feel
of cable to go with the paperless chart recorder

SUB-TOTAL INCREASES DIVISION A:

—_—
514,336.00

Page 20f 2



May 07 2007 8: 19AmN HP LASERJET 3330

CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION

IHEREBY DECLARE THAT [ HAVE NOT, during the period

Septamber 11, 2006 5

7 i Y -
& k\{\ﬂ«\il ] 7 . ___AD,20 OT .. performad any worlk, furnished amy
n materiad, sustalned eny loss, damsge or delay for way reason, including soil sonditions

encountered or created, or otherwise done anything for which I shall nsk, demand, sue for or
claim compensation from City of Novi or his agents, in eddition to F.‘T"‘: regular items set forth in
the Contract numbered 0163-06-0301 and dated __ ETACHTINES | A.D., 20 for
the Agreement executed between myself and the OWNER, end in the Change Orders for work
igsued by the OWNER in writing as provided thereunder, except as 1 nereby make claim for
additional compensation and/or extension of time, as set forth on the itemized statement attached
heresto. ‘

i There (is) (is not) an {temized statement attached,

Date; k\ﬂﬂ\& o, Zm.[

By Brent (Anup Midwest Toner SYSIEmS
Title OWner /president

Ch.} 0163-06-0301




May 07 2007 8:19AM HP LASERJET 3330 JEESSSm N S

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

_ STATE CF MICHICAN )
& )8,
N county or ____(JAK \E‘Wﬂ )
Q The undersizned, NIC \ajxlﬁ__gaa TPONECL_PS ’:f: eSS, N G, COMTRACTOR
A nereby ropresenty that on > at il 20&;&)__ ka (lt} wiy awarded n Contract by Czty of

Novi hereinefior cailed the OWNER, to construct Hilton Pump Station Upgrades in aceordance
with the terms and conditions of Contract No, 0163-06-0301; and the undersigned further
represents thet the subject worlke hag now been accomplished and the said Contract has now been
completed.

S

The undersigned hereby warrants and certifies that all of his (its) indebtedness arising by reuason
of said Contract has been fully or amtisfmcmrily secured, and that all claims from subcontractors
and others for labor and material used in accomplishing the said project, as well as all other
claims arising frorm pesformance of said Contract, have been fully paid or satisfactorily secured,
The undersigned further agrees that if any such claim should hereafter arise, he (it) shall assums
responsibility for seme immediately upon request to do so by the OWNER,

The endersigned, for a valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby ncknowledged, does
further hereby waive, release and relinguish any and all ¢laims or right of lien which the

: undersigned now has or may hereafter aequire upon the subject premises for labor and inaterial
- used in accomplishing said project owned by the OWNER.

This mffidﬂﬁrit is freely end volu ntmnléﬁlivcn with full knewledge of the fucts on this _‘:7___ day of
2\l

S gD

Contractor

sy BT Canul /Midwest Power SSicm
Title OWNCT / pres dent

T & T e

Subscribed and sworn to before me, n Notary
Public in and for
| County, Michigan, on this day of

3 , 20 ,

.

S Notary Pablic:

My Corminission expires:

CA-1 0163-06-0301



Dwne
Architeet

CONSENT OF
Contractor

SURETY COMPANY
TO FINAL PAYMENT Surety
AlA BOCUMENT GI07 Other 10034321

PROJECT: Hilton Pu mp Station Upgrades,
(name, address)
TO: (Owner) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NSO
City of Novi _ ; i
43175 WEST TEN MILE RD. CONTRALT FOR: Contract Bond
NOVI, MIT 48375-3024

CONTRACT DATL:

CONTRACTOR:

Midwest Power Systems Inc
2401 Hickory Gak

Milford, M1

In accordance with the prm-'i'::.i_u_;x_s'c:-f'i]_m C and the Contractor as indicated above, the
The Guarantee Company of North America USA
25800 Northwestern Hwy, Suite 720 >

SURETY COMPANY

Southfield, Michipan 48075

aniract between the Owner

on bond of (ere insert name and address of Contractor)

Midwest Power Systems Inc

2401 Hickory Gak

Milford, Michigan LCONTRACTOR,
actor, and agrees that final payment 10 the Contractor shall not

hereby approves of the final payment o the Cantr
name and address of Qwnar)

relieve the Surety Company of any of its abligations to ghue insen
City of Novi

45175 WEST TEN MILE RD. JOWNER,
NOVI, Michigan 48375-3024

as set forth in the said Surety Company’s bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOL,

the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this ~ 16th day of Viay, 2007
Surety Company
The {f;'#uur:mtce Company of North Americi
USA . [

i S oy x
Sigiatue of Authofrad Representiive
s i 7

2 i
- b
Atiest: g | T WO IO :
(Seal) 'L\?:g. pehegtie et -~-“‘*—;§;\1 Susan L. Belloli - Attorney-In-Faet . —
v/ . itle

NOTE: This fom i to e wsed as a “:0511[1:‘]:‘1]‘(‘1:1 dor
DTS AND CLAINS, Cupent idition
ULDITION-AIAR ONE:

wmenl o ALA I:‘I(L.!.(..'_l."x.‘ﬁ.‘?\l'l‘ G706,

NIA DOCUMENT GIOT-CONSEN ) O SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYN RNTAPRIL 197
PAGHE
(1070 TTIE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS. 1735 NEW YORK, AVE., NW, WASHINGTON, D 20006



THE GUARANTER COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

Southfield, Michipan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing
under (he laws of tie State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southficld, Michigan, docs herehy constitute and appoint ‘
T. J. Griffin, Susan L. Belloli, Willian A. Pirret, John L. Budde, Steven K. Brandon,
Terence J. Grifjfin
Grifjin, Smalley & Wilkerson, Ine.

seal and deliver forand on its belalf as sureey, any and all bomds and underakings, contrcts of indemnily

i tiwe and Tawul attorney(s)-in-fact o excoule
anel other writings obligatory in the nature tereof, which ans or may be allowal, reqquired or permitled by Jaw, stiute, mule, tegulation, sontiat or othenwise,

i COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA
ceted oflicers at the principal

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTE
USA ns fully and amply, to all infents and purposes, as if the same had heen duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly ¢l

office.
o 1X, Scction 9.03 of the By-Laws

and may be cetificd so, and may be revoled, pursuant o and by anthority of Articl
CUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 317 day of Deeember,

The Power of Altoruey is exeeuted
, shall have power and authority:

adopted by the Board of Dircetors of THE
2003, The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Sceretary

To appoint Attomney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal af the Company thervlo, bonds

[k
and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other wrilings obligatory in the natore thereof, and

3. Torevoke, at any time, any such Attomey-in-fact and revoke the authority miven.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant o resolution of the Roard of Directors of the Company adopted at a mecting duly
alled and held on the 317 day of December 2003, of which the following is a tiue excerpt!

RLESOLNVED that the signature of any autharized officer and the seal of the Company may he affixed by facsimile to any Power of Altomey or cerlification
thercal authorizing the excoution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and otlier writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such
sipnature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually alfixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CUARANTEE COMPANY O NGRTH AMERICA USA has
caused this instrument 1o be signed and ils corporate seal to be affixed by ils autharized officer, this

215t day of April, 2006.
THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

— /
S CLore /
s :
STATE OF MICHIGAN 2 g
“ounly of Gakland Stephen Dullard, Viee President

who execuled ihe preceding mstrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly
antee Company of Noith America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument

On this 215t day of April, 2006 before me came the individual
ard of Directors of said Company.

sworn, said that he is the herein deseribed and authonzed officer of The Guar
is the Corporate Seal of said Company, that the Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Bo,

Cynihia A. Takai :
Motary Public, State of Michigan IN WITNESS WHEREOE, 1 have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantes
County of Oakland Company of North America USA offices the day and year abave wiilten.
My Commission Expires February 27, 2012 - ) :
; ! 7 i
Acting in Oakland County (_,z/ ALH s é; W ﬁ_ﬁ.{(.—&,—‘

1, Randall Mosselman, Sceretary of THE G1 JARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTIH AMERICA USA, do hereby cerify that the above and foregoing isa
true and correct copy of a Power of Attamey exceuted by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and

cffect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this I{C day of , \” 1'\f,l 2007)

/ Q,amaq/}lb”fﬂm

Randall Musselman, Seeretary




May,

B

2007 1D:39AM  KENNDY INDUSTRIES Mo, 3519 P,
FULL DNCONDITIONAL WAIYRR
OUR CONTRACT WITH MIDWEST POWER
(other conlracting PETLY)
TO PROVIDE _SUMBRAND ACCRSSORIRS. e

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS!
NOVI HILTON PUMP STATICN ____ B .

HAVING BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED, ALL OUR CONSTRUCTION LIEN
RIGHTS AGAINST SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE HERRERY WAIVED AND

RELEASED,
DAVID LAKE
VICE-PRESIDENT _

/ﬂ bl s

(sienatuze of len claimant)

SIGNED ON  May 9, 2007

ADDRESS: Keonnedy Industries, Inc.

2.0, Boy 809
Milford, M1 48381-0809

TELEPHONE: (248) 684-1200

WARNING: DO NOT SIGN BLANK ORINCOMPLETT FORME
RETAIN A COPY

S—— e T AarsTedT JdH KWHSZ2:11D AD02

G0 ReW



